Recreation Reserve in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act. 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Waitakaruru Domain, and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waitakaruru Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Sections 12, 13, 32, 33, 34, and 35, Block II, Waitakaruru Township, situated in Block X, Wharekawa Survey District: Area, 5 acres 3 roods 38 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 35594.)

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/657; D.O. 8/846)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Otekaieke Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Robert James Howden Aitchison, Stanous Daniell, John Elliot Hutton,
William Aylmer Menzies,
Cyril Raymond Sheppard,
Thomas Turnbull Wilson, and
John Leslie William Wright

to be the Otekaieke Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 24th day of August 1953, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Domain Pavilion, Otekaieke, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-OTEKAIEKE DOMAIN

SECTION 17A, Otekaieke Settlement, situated in Block XII, Maerewhenna Survey District: Area, 15 acres 2 roods 20 perches, more or less. (S.O. plans 9033 and 2186.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/480; D.O. 8/3/43)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Rarawa Memorial Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the 15th day of
December 1948, and published in the Gazette of the
16th day of that month, the Mangonui County Council was
appointed a Domain Board to have control of the Ahipara
Memorial Domain, pursuant to the Public Reserves and
Domains Act 1928:

And whereas it is desired to change the name of the said
Ahipara Memorial Domain to Barawa Memorial Domains.

Now, therefore, pursuant to the said Act. His Excellency

Anipara Memorial Domain to Karawa Memorial Domain:

Now, therefore, pursuant to the said Act, His Excellency
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the
land described in the Schedule hereto shall, from and after
the date hereof, be known as the Rarawa Memorial Domain;
and, with the like advice and consent as aforesaid, hereby

revokes the Order in Council dated the 15th day of December 1948 hereinbefore referred to, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Ahipara Memorial Domain, and hereby

The Mangonui County Council

to be the Barawa Memorial Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto, for the purpose of and subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-RARAWA MEMORIAL DOMAIN

SECTIONS 68, 69, and 151, Block IV, Ahipara Survey District: Total area, 10 acres 1 rood 35.2 perches, more or less.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/927; D.O. 8/926)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Te Kauwhata Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with This Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes an Order in Council dated 8 September 1930, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 11th day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to control the Te Kauwhata Domain, and hereby appoints

Charles Harold Carter, Dennis Arthur Elliott, Keith Frederick Pedley Georgetti, Raymond Holt. William Alexander Jefferis Colquhuon Dalzell Somerville, Ivor Paul Symes, Richard Thomas White, and Archibald Workman

to be the Te Kauwhata Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 21st day of September 1953, at 7.30 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Te Kauwhata Town Board offices as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—TE KAUWHATA DOMAIN

SOUTH AUCKLAND LIND DISTRICT—TE KAUWHATA DOMAIN
ALLOTMENT 634, Parish of Whangamarino, and Section 56,
Te Kauwhata Township, situated in Block XV, Maramarua
Survey District: Total area, 18 acres 2 roods 2.7 perches,
more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions
imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948, and subject also
to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines
Amendment Act 1950.

Also Section 49, Te Kauwhata Township, situated in
Block XV, Maramarua Survey District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods
37 perches, more or less. (S.O. plans 17103A and 35094.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/849; D.O. M.L. 1381)

Authorizing the Laying Off of an Extension of Rangiora Street in the Borough of Hastings, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August 1953

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

DURSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948, and section 125 of the Public Morks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Hastings Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft., but not less than 50 ft., subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land adjoining the said street within a distance of 48 ft. from the centre line of the said street.